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□ 
Califomia State Board of Pharmacy BUSINess. CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY 

OJ;PARTMENT OF CONSUMJoR AFFAIRS 
GO~RNOR l'iPMUNP G. i!ROWN JR. 

1625 N. Market Blvd, N219, Sacram,nto, CA 95834 
Phone: {916} 574-7900 
Fax: (916} 674-8818 
www.pharmacy.ca.gov 

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PREMISES LICENSE 

Address of Record: 

PI.JcASE PfllNT IN 131-ACK OR BLUE INK OR TYPE YOUR RESPONSES 

Case No. l.fl_O'Z, ~ 

lni. ~ wmw, :r~ ~ . ~-w... A.€ 
~~ ~o \ 'tA 9'2-\ 7.,, ~ 

,-..:, 

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of probation against my premises license with the Califomia State Boar~ 

of Pharmacy (Board) in Case No. f:h,,.Q 1)-d , I hereby request to surrender my premises i-
license, License No. \Nl..S 33~ . The Board or its designee shall have the discretion ~ 
whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Updn 

formal acceptance of the surrender of tha license, the premises will no longer be subject to the terms and ~ 

conditions of probation. I understand that this surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become ~ 

part of the premises license history with the Beard. en 
00 

Upon the acceptance of the surrender, I shall relinquish my premises _license to the Board within ten (10) days 

of notification by the Board that the surrender is accepted. I understand that I shall, among other things, submit 

a completed Discontinuance of Business form according to board guidelines and shall notify the board of the 

records inventory transfer. I may not reapply for any new licensure from the board for three (3) years from the 

effective date of the surrender. I further understand that I shall meet all requirements applicable to the license 

sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

,...., 
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE NOT RELIEVED OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF YOUR PROBATlc::ise 
UNLESS THE BOARD NOTIF'IES YOU rHA T YOUR. REQUEST TO SURRENDER YOUR LICENSE HAS ~ 
BEEN ACCEPTED. .::::,,, z 

I 
..s=----e ~~,.,,, ~~ 

Applicant'& Signature 

Executive Office s □ate r 7 
lfl'l-fc.rh. 
All items on this application are mandatory in accordance with your probationary order and the Boarcr·s Disciplinary Guidelines as 
authorized by Title 16. California Code of Regulations section 1760. Failure to provide any of the requested information or providing 
unreadable information will result in lhe application being rejected as incomplete. The information provided on this form will be usett 
to deteimine eligibility for surrender. The official responsible for information maintenance is the E;xee1.1ti11e Officer, teIepi,one (g16) 
574-7900, 1825 N. Market Blvd., Suite N-219, Sacramento. CA 95834. The information you provide may also be disclosed in the 
follOWing circumstances: (1} In response to a Public Records Act request; (2) to another govemmen1 agency as required by st.ate or 
f~eral law; or, (:3) In response to a court or administrative order, a subpoena, or a search warrant. 1=act1 individual has the right to 
review the flies or records maintained on them by our agency, unless the records are identified as confidential information and 
exempted by Section 1?98.40 of the Civil Code. 

https://lfl'l-fc.rh
www.pharmacy.ca.gov


BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DBA 
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES, INC./ 
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 
12225 World Trade Drive, Suites A,B,C,D, E 
San Diego, CA 92128 

Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336 

and 

THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN 
12225 World Trade Center Drive, Suite A 
San Diego, CA 92128 

Designated Representative No. EXC 13963 

Res ondents. 

Case No. 4624 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO 
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC./ 
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 
ONLY 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of 

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on June 4, 2015. 

It is so ORDERED on May 28, 2015. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STAN C. WEISSER, Board President 
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KAMALA D, HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General 
MORGAN MALEK 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 223382 

300 So. Spring Stl'eet1 Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2643 
Facsimile: (213) 897"2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD 01? PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DBA 
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC.I 
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 
12225 World Trade Drive, Suites A, B, C, D, 
E 
San Diego, CA 92128 

Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336 

and 

THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN 
12225 World Trade Center Drive, Suite A 
San Diego, CA 92128 

Designated Representative No. EXC 13963 

Respondents. 

Case No, 4624 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO 
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC,/ 
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 
ONLY 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED-by and between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1: Virginia Herold (11Complainant11 ) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT ( 4624) 
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D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Morgan Malek, Deputy Attorney 

General, 

2. . Respondent McGowan Enterprises Inc, dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./ Acute Care 

Pharmaceuticals (' 1Respondent11 ) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Earl M. Pott, Esq., 

whose address is: · 

KLINEDINST PC 

501 W. Broadway, Suite 600 

San Diego, CA 92101 

3. On or about September 2, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Pel'mit No. 

WLS 3336 to the Respondent ownel', The Wholesaler Permit was in full force· and effect at all 

times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 4624 and will expire on September 1, 

2015, unless renewed. 

· 

' 

,_ ,-

JURISDICTION 

4., Accusation No. 4624 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) , Department 

of .Consumer Affairs, and is cuttently pending against the Respondent. The Accusation and all 

other statutorily required documents were properly served on the Respondent on February 27, 

2014. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation, 

5. A copy of Accusation Na. 4624 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by 

reference, 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4624. Respondent has also carefully read, fully 

discussed with counsel, and 1mderstat1ds the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order. 

7, Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the light to the issuance of subpoenas to comp el 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4624) 
I 



I 
j-
~ ., 

1 

2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 O 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

! 
u 

' I 
I 

' 
t 
I 
I 
! 
I-

the attendance o.f witnesses and the pr9duction of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

9. Respondent admits the tnith of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 4624. 

10, Respondent agrees that its Wholesaler Permit is subject to discipline and they agree to 

be bound by the Board1s probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulatiqn shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may 

communictite directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlementi without noti.ce to 

or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement 01· seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

time the Board considers. and acts 'upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

ancl the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matte1·. 

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the samo force and effect as the originals. 

13. This ~tipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

. integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior <:r contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, · 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This 'Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 
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Order may not be altered, amended, modified1 supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, 

14. In consideration ,of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may1 without further notice or ·formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Wholesaler Permit No, WLS 3336 issued to Respondent 

McGowan Enterprises Inc. dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./ Acute Care Pharmaceuticafo is 

revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) 

years on the following terms and conditions, 

1, Obey All Laws 

Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, 

Respondent owner shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, 

within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: · 

D an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws 

□ an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any state or federal law 

□ a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 

□ a conviction of any crime 

□ discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves Respondent owner's wholesale permit or which is related to the 

practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or 

billing or charging for of any drug, device or controlled substance, 

Failure to.timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation, 

2, Report to the Board 

Respondent owner shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board 
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or its designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as· directed. Among other 

requirements, Respondent owner shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there 

has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely 

reports in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of 

delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. 

Moreover, if the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically 

extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board, 

3. Interview with the Board 

Upon receipt of'reasonable prior. notice, Respondent ovroer shall appear in person for 

interviews with the board or its designee, upon request at such intervals and locations as are 

determined by the board or its designee, Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without 

prior notification to board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with 

the board or its designee dming the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

4. Cooperate with Board Staff 

Respondent owner shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the Board's 

monitoring and investigation of Respondent owner owner's compliance with the terms and 

conditions of their probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

5. Reimbursement of Board Costs 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probat~on, Respondent shall pay to the 

board his costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $12,242,00, jointly and severally 

with Respondent Thomas McGowan, Respondent may make said payments on a payment plan 

approved by the Board, Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a 

violation ofprobation. 

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of their responsibility to 

reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 

6. Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent owner shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined 
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by the board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a 

schedule as directed by the board or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as 

directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 

7, Status of License 

Respondent owner shall, at all times while on probation, maintain current licensure with the 

board, If respondent owner submits an application to the board, and the application is approved, 

for a change of location, change of permit or change of ownership~ the board shall retain 

continuing jurisdiction over the license, and the respondent shall remain on probation as 

determined by the board, Failure to maintain c11rrent licensure shall be considered a violation of 

probation. 

If respondent license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time 

during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon renewal or 

reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not 

previously satisfied. 

8, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent owner discontinue 

business, respondent owner ·may tender the premises license to the board for surrender. The board 

or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any 

other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the 

license, respondent will no longer be suqject to the terms and conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent owner shall relinquish the premises wall and 

renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondent owner shall further submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form 

according to boatd guidelines and shall notify the board of the records inventory ttansfer. 

Respondent owner may not apply for any new liccnsure from the board for three (3) years from 

the effective date of the smrender. Respondent owner shall meet all requil'ements applicable to 

the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board, 
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9. Notice to Employees 

Respondent owner shall, upon or before the effective date of this decision; ensure that all 

employees involved in permit operations are made aware of all the terms and conditions of 

probation, either by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circi:.Jlating such notice, or both. 

If the notice required by this provision is posted; it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall 

remain posted throughout the probation period. Respondent owner shall ensure that any 

employees hired after the effective date of this decision are made aware of the terms and 

conditions of probation by posting a notice, circulating a notice, or both. Additionally, 

Respondent owner shall submit written notification to the Board, within fifteen (15) days of the 

effective date of this decision, that this term has been satisfied, Failure to submit such 

notification to the Board shall be considered a violation of probation. 

"Employees" as used in this provision includes all full-time, part-time, volunteer, 

temporary, and relief employees and independent contractors employed or hired at anytime, 

dmfog probation. 

10. Owners and Officers: Knowledge of the Law 

Respondent shall provide, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this decision, 

signed and dated statements from its owners, including any owner or holder of ten percent (10%) 

or more of the interest in Respondent or Respondent's stock, and arw officer, stating under. 

penalty of perjury that said individuals have read and are familiar with state and federal laws and 

regulations governing the practice of pharmacy, The failure to timely provide said statements 

under penalty of perjury shall be considered a violation of probation. 

11, Posted Notice of Probation 

Respondent owner shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the Board in a 

place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during 

the entire period of prqbation, 

Respondent owner shall not, directly or indirectly1 engage in any conduct or make any 

statement which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient, 

customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation 
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of the licensed entity, 

The failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation, 

12. Violation of Probation 

If a Respondent ownel' has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent owner, and probation shall automatically be 

extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation1 to terminate 

probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If Respondent owner violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving Respondent 

owner notice and an oppo1'tunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary 

order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions 

stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of 

the license, If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent owner 

owner during probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the _period of probation 

shall be automatically extended, until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and 

decided, 

13, Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board indicating successful c.:ompletion of probation, 

Respondent owner owner's designated representative license will be fully restored. 

14, Consultant for WholesaJer 

During the period of probation, Respondent owner shall retain an independent consultant at 

his or her own expense who shall be responsible for reviewing wholesale operations on a monthly 

basis, or as determined by the board's designee, for compliance by Respondent with state and 

federal laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy and for compliance with the 

obligations of a wholesaler,'The consultant shall be a pharmacist or designated representative 

licensed by and not on probation with the board and whose name shall be submitted, for prior 

approval, to the board or its designee, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision. 

Failure to timely retain, seek approval of, or ensure timely reporting by the consultant shall be 

· 
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considered a viol,tfon of probiitioll. 

a9QEPIMCE 
l have oarefully road the above Sdpulated Settlement and Diaoiplinary Orde1' and have fully 

di$CUS$ed it with my attomey, Earll M. Pott, Esq, l ullderstand the atlp1+latlon and the effeot it 

will have on my Wbolesa.ler Permit, I enter into thls Stipulated Settlement mid Dlsoip!!nary 

Ord~r voh.i.ntarily, knowingly, and mteUlg1mtly1 and agrei,, to ~ bouud by tha PQOm1op &Xld Order 

of tho Boa.rd of Pharma.oy, ,· 

DATED: -1/"""'- '7,../S- S:::~/111 J<I~-
.. -~NTERPR1$BS !NC. OBA ' ' .,,,._ 

MCGOWAN ltNTERPRlSES INC,/ACUTE CARE 
PHARMACEUTICALS 
R.eapo~ent 

I have read and .ftllly d1sciissed with Re:spondent ownor owner Mi:iOowan Enterprises Inc, 

dba McGowan Enterprises lnc./AC!lte Care Pharmaceutioa.ls the terma and conditio"s 1rnd other 

matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Orcter, L ~pprove it~ form 

and content. 

DATED: • ,'-l/w/,za,_r2,,: .. vv-- ,.. ~ ~--~--~ I . "" • Pott, &q. ' 
tmneyfor Responmint 

MCCOWAN ENTERPRISES INC, DBA 
MCOOW AN ENTERPRlSES INC,/ ACUTE CARE 
PHARMACEUTICALS 

ENJ)ORS!l,MENI 

The foregoing Stipulated Set1:lement and Oisctplilwy Oroer is h~reby respectfully 

aubmitted for conll!cte,ration by the Board of Phmmnoy, 
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Dated: Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D, GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

c::? c:.-/' 9,,-7 ~ &~.?'c---·"' 

MORGAN MALEK 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

SD2013705177 
51 729172.doc 
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Accusation No. 4624 
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KAMALA 0, HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEJDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DESIREE J, KELLOGG 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 126461 

110 West 11 N 1 Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P .o. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
T~lephone: (619) 645-2996 
Facslrnlle: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys.for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF ciLIFORNIA 

ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DDA 
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC.I 
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 
12225 Wo:rld Trade Drive, Suites A, B, C, D, E 
San Diego, CA 92128 

Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336 

and 

THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN . 
12225 World Trade CeiJter Drive, Suite A 
Satt Diego, CA 9Z128 

Designated Representative No, EXC 13963 

Respondents. 

Case No, 4624 

AC C US AT l O N 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complalnant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capncity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phal'macy, Department of Consrnner Affail's. 

Aoousatlon 
' 
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2. On or about September 2, l 997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Permit 

Number VILS 3336 to McGowan Enterprises Inc,, doing business as C,A,T, Kits (Respondent 

McGowan Enterprises), On or about September 27, 2012, McGowan Enterprises Inc. changed its 

name to do business to McGowan Enterpl'ises, lnc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals. Since on ot· 

about October 6, 2011, Thomas M, McGowan, BXC 13963 has been the Chief Executive Officer 

of McGowan Enterprises, lnc., doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Care 

Pharmaceuticals. The Wholi:,saler Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

charges brought herein and will expire on September 1, 2014, unless renewed, 

3, On or about September 2, 1997, the Board issued Designated Representative License 

No. EXC 13963 to Thomas Michael McGowan (Respondent McGowan). The Desigmited 

Representative License was in full force and effect at all times relevant herein and will explre on 

September 1, 2014, unless renewed. Since on or about AugUst 13, 2002, Thomas McGowan has 

been the Designated Representative~in~Charge of McGowan Bntei·prises, Inc., doing business as 

McGowan Enterprises, 1nc./ Acute Care Pharmaceuticals. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, imder the authority of the following laws. All sectlon references are to the 

Business and Professions Code 1..mles9: otherwise indicated, 

5. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both 

the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof, Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances 

Act [Health & Safety Codo, § l t 000 et seq.], 

6. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be 

Sl.lspended or revoked. 

7. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: 

The expiratlon, cancellation, forfolture, or suspension of a bomd-lssued license 
by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the 
placement of a license.on a retil'ed status, ,or !he voluntary surrender· of a lioen~e by. a 
licensee shall not deprive the board of Jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to 1·ender 
a declsion suspending or revoking the licenso. 
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8, Section 4307(a) of the Code states that: 

Any person who has been denied a license or whose llcense has been revoked 
or ls under suspension, or who has falled to renew nis or her license whlle lt was 
under suspension, or who has been a manager, admlnistrator, owner member, officer, 
director, assoclate, or partner of any partnership, corporation, firm, 01· association 
whose application for a llcense has been denied or revoked, ls under suspension or 
has been placed on probation, and whUe actlng as the manger, administrator, owner, 
member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge or knowingly 
participated in any conduct for which the license was denieq, revoked, suspended, or 
placed on probation, shaJI be prohibitoo from serving as a manger, adrninistnltor, 
ownel', member, officer, director, associate~ or partner of a licensee as follows: 

( 1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed 
on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five 
years. 

(2) Where the license is deni-ed or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until 
the llcense is issued or reinstated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

9, Section 4022 of the Code states: 

Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any dn1g or device unsafe for 
self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bea:rs the legend; "Cautlon: federal law prohibits 
dispensing without prescl'iption," 11 Rx only,11 or words of similar import. 

{b) Any device that bears the statement: 11Caution: federal law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a __ ,1' 11Rx only," or words of sirnllar import, 
the blank to be filled in with the designation of the pra9titioner licensed to use or 
order use of the device, 

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 
dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006, 

10. Section 4043 of the Code, in pertinent part, defines "wholesaler" to mean and include 

Ha person who acts as a wholesale merchant, broker, jobber, customs broker, reverse distributor, 

agent, or a nonresident wholesaler, who sells for resale, or negotiates for distribution, or takes 

possession of, any drug or device Included in Section 4022." 

ll. Section 4053(a) of the Code states: 

Notwlthstandin~ Section 4051, the board may issue a license as a designated 
representative to provide sufficient and qualified supervision in a wholesaler or 
veterinary food-animal drug retailer, The designated representative shall protect the 
public health and safety In the handling, storage, and shipment of dangerous drugs , 
and dangerous devices in th~,.wholesaler or veterinary food-anltnal drug retailer, 
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12, Section 4081 of the Code states: 

(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of 
dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours 
open to.inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shull be preserved for at 
least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by 
every manufacturer, w~o!e~aler, pharmacy, veterlnary foodwanimal drug retailer, 
physician, dentli;t, podi~trist, wterinarian, l1:,1boratory, clinic, hospital, institution, 
or establi.~hment holding a curtenily valid t:incl uni·evokfd certificate, license, 
permit, registration~ or exvmptjon under Div!:iiop. 2 (commencing with Section 
1200) qf the Health and Sa,fety Code or unqer Part 4 (commencing with S~ction 
16000) of Division 9 of the Welfare lllld Insti,utions Code who maintains a stock 
of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices, 

(b) The owner; officer, and partner ofany pharmacy, wholesaler, or veterinary 
food~animal drug retailer shall be Jointly responsible, with the 
pha1T11acistwinwcharge or representative~ln~charge, for maJn,aining the records and 
inventory described in this section. 

13. Section 4105, subdivision (a) and (c) of the Code states: 

(a) All records or other 4ocurnentation of the acqulsition and disposition of 
dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by ij1lY entity licensed by the board shall be 
retained on the licensed premises in. a readily retrievable form," . 

(c) The records required by this section shall be retained on the licensed 
premises for a period ofthnie years from the date of making. 

14. Section 412.6.5, subdivision (a), of the Code states: 

(a) A pharmacy may furnish dangerous drugs only to the following: 

( 1) A whol~saler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from 
whom the dangerous <.irug w~s acquired. 

(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was 
acquired, 

(3) A liqensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distl'ibulor. 

( 4) Another pharmacy or wholesaler to alleviate a temporary shortage of a 
dangerous drug that could result iµ the denial of health care, A pharmacy furnishing 
dangerous drugs pursuant to this paragraph may only furnish a quantity st1fflqient to 
alleviate the temporary shortage, 

(5) A patient or to another pharmacy pursuant to a prescription or as otherwise 
authorized by law, 

(6) A health cal'e provider that Is not a pharmacy but that ls authorized to 
purchase dangerous drugs, 

4 
Accusation 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(7) To another pharmacy under common control. 

15. Section 4160 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a wholesaler license shall be 

required for a person or entity to act as a wholesaler, that every wholesaler shall be supervised or 

managed by a Designated Representative in Charge, and that the Designated Representative ln 

Chai·ge shall be responsible for the wholesaler's compliance with state and federal laws. 

16, Section 4163(a) of the Code states: 

(a) A manufacturer, wholesaler, repackager, or pharmacy may not furnish a 
dangerous drug or dangerous device to an unauthorized person, 

17, Section 4169 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) A person or entity may not do any of the following: '-

(1) Purchase, trade, sell, 01· transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at 
who\esare with a person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a 
wholesaler or pharmacy. 

(5) Fail to maintain records of the acquisition or dispositioh of dangerous 
drugs or dangerous devices for at least three years, 

18. Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 
is not limited to, any of the following: 

(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that 
falsely represents the existence or nonexlstence of a state of facts. 

(a) Violating or attompting ta violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in 
or ab1;Jtting the v lolation of or conspiring to vlolate any provision or term of this 
chapter or ofthe applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing 
pharmacy. including regulations established by the board or by any other state or 
federal regulatory agency, 
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

19. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 states ln pertinent part that 

"Current Inventory' as used ln Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and Professions Code 

shall be considered to Include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled by every 

licensee enumerated In Sections 4081 and 4332. 

20. California Code of Regulations, tltle 16, section 1783, subdivision (d) provides, ln 

pertinent part, that a manufacturer or wholesaler shall not accept payment for) or allow the use of 

an entitis credit to establish an account for, the purchase of dangerous drugs or devices from any 

person other than the owner(s) or executive officer(s) listed on the permit, on a permit's account, 

21. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1784 states in part; 

(a) The designated representative.in•chal'ge of each wholesaler ns defined under 
section 4160 of the Business and Professions Code shall complete a soif-assessrnent 
of the wholesaler's compliance with federal and state pharmacy law. The assessment 
shall be performed before July 1 of every odd-numbered year. The primary purpose 
of the self-assessment is to promote compliance through self-examination and 
education. 

(c) The components of this assessment shall be ort Form l 7M-26 (Rev. 01/1 I) 
entitled HWholesaler Dangerous Drugs & Dangerous Devices Self-Assessment" 
which is hereby incorporated by reference to evaluate compliEinoe with federal and 
state laws and regulations, 

(e) The wholesaler is jointly responsible with the designated representative-in­
charge for compliance with this section. 

COST RECOVERY 

22. Section 125 .3 of the Code provides; in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cotnmlttod a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

23. Since September 2, 1997 and at all times referenced herein, Respondent McGowan 

was the Designated Representatlve-in~Charge (DRIC) of Respondent McGowan Enterprlses, Inc. 

doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Care Pharmaceuticals (Respondent 

McGowan Enterprises), 

24. On or about October 20, 1998, the Board issued Pharmacy License No, PHY 43622 

to Thomas McGowan, dolng business as JTM lnfuslon (JTM Infusion), Thomas McGowan, 

doing business as JTM Infusion, is the same individual who owned Respondent McGowan 

Enterprises and is the DRJC of Respondent McGowan Enterprises, JTM Infos ion was physically 

located within Respondent McGowan Enterprises, Its premises were approximately the size of a 

closet and there was no separate ingress or egress. JTM lnfuslon had no pharmacy staff other 

than a Pharmacist-fa-Charge who was rarely present at JTM Infusion's premises. 

25. On or about September 20, 2012, the Board conducted a routlne inspection of 

Respondent McGowan Enterprises, During that inspection, the Board inspector requested records 

of Respondent McGowan Enterprises' compliance with federal and state pharmacy law related to 

the solfRassessment required of Respondent McGowan. Respondent McGowan had not 

compkted the self~asscssmcnt. 

26, After the September 20, 2012 inspection, Respondent McGowan completed a self-

assessment and answered "yes" to Question No 8.5 ,3, i;Does your business only receive drugs 

fro·m a pharmacy if: the drugs are needed to alleviate a shortage? (and only a quantity sufficient 

to alleviate a specific shortage,) (B&PC 4126,5{a])." He also answered Hyes" to Question No. 

8 .6.1, HAre the drugs that are purchased from another business or that are sold, traded or 

transferred to yom business: transacted with a business licensed with this board as a wholesaler or 

pharmacy?" 

27. Respondents ordeeed dangero.us drugs using JTM Infusion's Pharmacy License and 

re-sold the drugs "purchased" or furnished by JTM Infusion. Respondents never paid JTM 

Infusion for the dangerous drugs that they 11purohased" or obtained from JTM Infusion. 

Respondents also did not maintain the records of acquisition for dangerous drugs "purchased" or 
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I 
furt1ished by JTM Infusion except for pedigrees.1 Respondent McGowan was unaware of the 

extent to which Respondent McGowan Enterprises was "purchasing" or obtl'linlng drugs from 

JTM Infusion. 

28,. Respondents had also purchased dangerous drugs from Advancl.ld Pharmiicy 

Homecare (Advanced) and Green Valley Drugs, an entity which Is not licensed In California, For 

example, Respondents ''purchased" or obtained from JTM Infusion 2,408 dangernus drugs in 466 

transactions during the period from March 9, 2010 through September 20, 2012. Respondents 

purchased at least 4,296 dangerous drugs in 742 transactions from the three pharmacies during the 

period from November 2 ► 2009 through September 20, 2012. 

29. Respondents' employees were given access to Advanced's AmerisourceBergen on-

line account, which allowed Respondents to subinit drug orders directly to Advanced's primary 

wholesaler, AmerisourceBergen, using Advanced's account informat!on, The Boal'd inspector 

confirmed this pl'actlce with Respondents' purchasing agent. 

30. . Respondents also purchased 100 Afluria Influenza vaccines, 10 dose vials on 

September 10, 2009 and 80 Fluz.one vaccines, 5mls on December 30, 2009 from Green Valley 

Drugs, an entity which is not licensed in California. 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISClfLI~E 

(Failure to Keep Records of Acquisition Open for Inspection and to Keep Current 

Inventory) 

31. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301(0), for 

violfiting Code seotions408l(a) and (b) in that they failed to keep records of the acquisition of 

dangerous drugs open for inspection or keep a current inventory as defined by California Code of 

Regulations, title 16, section 1718 for the dangerous drugs "purchased" or furnished by JTM 

J nfusion from at least September 19, 2009 through September 20, 2012, iis set forth in parng!'aphs 

23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reforence. 

1 Pedigree documents record the distdbutlon route u drug has traveled since it left: the 
manufacturer, 
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SECOND CAU~E FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure 1o Retain Records of Dm1gerous Drugs on Licensed Premises) 

32, Respondents are subject to dlscipllnary action under Code section 4301 (o}, for 

violating Code sections 4105(a) and (c), in that Respondents failed to retain records for the 

dangerous dn1gs "purchased" or furnished by JTM Infusion from at least September 19, 2009 

through September 20, 2012 on its licensed premises, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, 

which ate incorporated herein by reference. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Midntain Records of Acquisition of Dangerous Drugs) 

33. Respondents are subject to disciplinary ~ct}on under Code section 4301 (o), for 

violating Code section 4169(a)(5), in that Respondents f~iled to mei.lntain records for the 

dangerous drugs "purchased" or fvrn1shed by JTM Infusion from M least September 19, 2009 

through September 20, 2012, as set forth in para~waphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated 

herein by reference, 

FOJIBTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Aiding or Abetting UJJJicensed Wholesalers) 

34, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for 

violating and/or attempting t" violate, directly or indil·e.ctly, assisted in or abetted the violatlon of, 

or conspired to violate, the laws governing ph~rmacy, when Respondents solicited, encournged, 

assisted in, abettod, 01· conspired towai·d, transactions viola.ting section 4160 of the Code, in that 

pharmacles that purchased dangerous dl'ugs on behalf of Respondents, and/or sold dangerous 

drugs to Respondents for re~sale, by so doing acted as unlicensed wholesalers, as set forth in 

paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herejn by reference. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLlr:ffi 

(Purchasing Dangerous Drugs Under Unauthorized Conditions) 

J ' • "•¼• ,· l ,.¥ •' 

35. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for 

vlolatlng and/or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted In or ~betted the violation of, 

or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged, 

9 

Accus~tlon 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

JO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

] 5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

assisted in, abetted, or conspired toward, transactions violating section 4126,5 of the Code, by 

purchasing dangerous drugs from and/or on behalf of pharmacies under unauthorized conditions, 

as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated here!n by reference. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unauthorized Use of Other Entity's Credit for Pu.-chase of Drugs) 

36. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for 

violating and/or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of, 

or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged, 

assisted In, abetted, or conspired toward, transactions violating California Code of Regulationsi 

title 16, section l 783(d)1 by causing the purchase of dangerous drugs by client pharmacies from 

primary wholesalers on pharmacy accounts controlled by Respondents, as set forth in paragraphs 

23 through 30, which are incorpor.ated herein by reference, 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Supervise) 

37. Respondent McGowan is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), 

for violating Code section 4053(a) when he failed to supervise Respondent McGowan 

Enterprises' purchase and re-sale of dangerous drugs, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30> 

which are incorporated herefn by 1•eforence. 

EIQHTII CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Purchasing Drugs from Unlicensed En1ity) 

38. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action tmder Code seotion 4301 (o), for 

violating Code sections 4163(a) and 4169 (a)(l) in that Respondents purchased dn1gs from an 

entity, Green Valley Drugs, which was not licensed in California as a pharmacy or wholesaler, as 

set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30) which are incorporated herein by reference, 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fai1urc to Complc1c SclfwAsscssment) 

39, Respo11dents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for 

violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1784, ln that Respondent McGowan 
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failed to complete a se!fwassessment of Respondent McGowan Enterprises' compllanc.e with 

federal and state laws, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by 

reference, 

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Knowingly Making or Signing Document Falsely Representing Existence 

or Nonexistence of Facts) 

40, Respondents me subject to disciplinary action under Code section 430 I (g), for 

making or signing a self~assessment form that falsely represented the existence or nonexistence of 

facts, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference, 

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Condm:t) 

41. Respondents are each and severally subject to discipline undel' section 4301 of the 

Code, in that the acts described in paragrnphs 23 through 30 constitute unprofesslonal conduct. 

OTHER MATTERS 

42. Pursuant to Code section 4307, [f discipline is imposed on Wholesaler Permit 

Number WLS 3336, issued to McGowan Enterprises Inc., doing business as McGowan 

Enterprises, Jnc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals and Thomas McGowan while acting as the 

manager, administrator, owner, member, officer) director, associate, or partner of McGowan 

Enterprises, doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Care Pharmaceuticals had 

knowledge of or knowingly pa11icipated in any conduct for which Wholesaler Permit Number 

WLS 3336 was revoked, suspended or placed on probation, Thomas McGowan shall be 

prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, 

01· partner of a licensee for five years if Wholesaler Permit Nurnber WLS 3336 is placed on 

probation or until Wholesale!' Permit Number WLS 3336 is reinstated if it is revoked, 

43, P1.1tsuant to Code section 4307, lf discipline is imposed on Designated 

Representative License No, EXC 13963 issued to Thomas Michael McGowan, Thomas 

McGowan shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, membet·, officer, 

director, associate) ol'JJartner of a llovnsee for flve years if Designated Representative License 
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1 Number EXC 13963 is placed on probation or until Designated Representative License Number 

EXC 13963 is reinstated lf it is revoked. 

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 

44, To determine the degree of disclpline, if any, to be hnposed on Responde11ts, 

Complainant alleges that on or about July 16, 2D I 3, the Board issued Modified Citation number 

CI 20 t 2 55994 against Thomas Michael McGowan for violating California Code of Regulations, 

title 16, section 1708,2 and Business and.Professions Code section 43 l 2(b ), in that he failed to 

notify the Board prior to the transferring or selling of dangerous drugs, devices or hypodermics 

inventory to another licensee. He paid the fine. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336, issued to McGowan 

Enterprises Inc., doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Cure Pharmaceuticals; 

2. Revoklng or suspending Designated Representative License No. EXC I 3963, lssued 

to Thomas Michael McGowan; 

3, Prohibiting Thomas McGowan from serving as a manager, adm!nistratori owner, 

mom ber, officer, director, associat-e, 01· partner of a licensee for five yeurs if Wholesaler Pern1 it 

Number WLS 3336 is placed on probation or until Wholesaler Permit Numbel' WLS 3336 is 

reinstated if Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336 issued to McGowan Enterprises, Inc,, doing 

business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Care Pharmaceuticals is revoked; 

4. Prohibiting Thomas McGowan from servlng as a manager, administrator, owner, 

mern ber, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Designated 

Rept"esentative License Number EXC 13963 If placed on probation or until Designated 

Representative License Number EXC 13963 is reinstated If Designated Representative License 

Number BXC 13963 issued to Thomas McGowan is revoked; 

5, Ordering McGowan Enterprises Inc,, doing business as McGowan Enterprises, 

Inc.I Acute Care Pharmaceuticals and Thomas Miohaol McGowan to pay the Board of Pharmacy 
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the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 
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6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper, 

HEROLD 
Exeoutlv ffioer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer A ff airs 
State of California 
Complalnam 
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	Case No. 4624 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC./ ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS ONLY 
	DECISION AND ORDER 
	The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of 
	Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. This Decision shall become effective on June 4, 2015. It is so ORDERED on May 28, 2015. 
	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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	KAMALA D, HARRIS Attorney General of California MARC D. GREENBAUM Supervising Deputy Attomey General MORGAN MALEK Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 223382 
	1 Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2643 Facsimile: (213) 897"2804 
	300 So. Spring Stl'eet

	Attorneys for Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD 01? PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
	MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DBA MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC.I ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 12225 World Trade Drive, Suites A, B, C, D, E San Diego, CA 92128 
	Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336 
	Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336 
	and 
	THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN 12225 World Trade Center Drive, Suite A San Diego, CA 92128 
	Designated Representative No. EXC 13963 
	Respondents. 
	Case No, 4624 
	STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC,/ ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS ONLY 
	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED-by and between the parties to the above­entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 
	PARTIES 
	1: Virginia Herold (1Complainant11 ) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 
	1

	D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Morgan Malek, Deputy Attorney General, 2. . Respondent McGowan Enterprises Inc, dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./ Acute Care Pharmaceuticals ('1Respondent11 ) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Earl M. Pott, Esq., whose address is: · KLINEDINST PC 501 W. Broadway, Suite 600 San Diego, CA 92101 3. On or about September 2, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Pel'mit No. WLS 3336 to the Respondent ownel', The Wholesaler Permit was in f
	D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Morgan Malek, Deputy Attorney General, 2. . Respondent McGowan Enterprises Inc, dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./ Acute Care Pharmaceuticals ('1Respondent11 ) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Earl M. Pott, Esq., whose address is: · KLINEDINST PC 501 W. Broadway, Suite 600 San Diego, CA 92101 3. On or about September 2, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Pel'mit No. WLS 3336 to the Respondent ownel', The Wholesaler Permit was in f
	· 

	JURISDICTION 
	JURISDICTION 
	4., Accusation No. 4624 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) , Department of .Consumer Affairs, and is cuttently pending against the Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on the Respondent on February 27, 2014. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation, 
	5. A copy of Accusation Na. 4624 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, 

	ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 
	ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 
	6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4624. Respondent has also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 1mderstat1ds the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 7, Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at its own expense; the right to confront an


	the attendance o.f witnesses and the pr9duction of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above. 
	the attendance o.f witnesses and the pr9duction of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above. 
	the attendance o.f witnesses and the pr9duction of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above. 

	CULPABILITY 
	CULPABILITY 
	9. Respondent admits the tnith of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation No. 4624. 10, Respondent agrees that its Wholesaler Permit is subject to discipline and they agree to 
	be bound by the Board1s probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 
	be bound by the Board1s probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 


	CONTINGENCY 
	CONTINGENCY 
	11. This stipulatiqn shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may communictite directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlementi without noti.ce to or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement 01· seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers. and ac
	11. This stipulatiqn shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may communictite directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlementi without noti.ce to or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement 01· seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers. and ac
	11. This stipulatiqn shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may communictite directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlementi without noti.ce to or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement 01· seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers. and ac


	Order may not be altered, amended, modified1 supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, 14. In consideration ,of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 
	Order may not be altered, amended, modified1 supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties, 14. In consideration ,of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

	the Board may1 without further notice or ·formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order: 
	the Board may1 without further notice or ·formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order: 

	DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Wholesaler Permit No, WLS 3336 issued to Respondent McGowan Enterprises Inc. dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./ Acute Care Pharmaceuticafo is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions, 
	1, Obey All Laws 
	Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations, 
	Respondent owner shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: · 
	D an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled substances laws □ an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any state or federal law □ a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any criminal complaint, information or indictment □ a conviction of any crime □ discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state 
	Failure to.timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation, 
	2, Report to the Board 
	2, Report to the Board 
	Respondent owner shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board 
	or its designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as· directed. Among other requirements, Respondent owner shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely reports in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if the final probation 
	3. Interview with the Board 
	Upon receipt of'reasonable prior. notice, Respondent ovroer shall appear in person for interviews with the board or its designee, upon request at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its designee, Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee dming the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	4. Cooperate with Board Staff 
	Respondent owner shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the Board's monitoring and investigation of Respondent owner owner's compliance with the terms and conditions of their probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	5. Reimbursement of Board Costs 
	As a condition precedent to successful completion of probat~on, Respondent shall pay to the board his costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $and severally with Respondent Thomas McGowan, Respondent may make said payments on a payment plan approved by the Board, Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 
	12,242,00, jointly 

	The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of their responsibility to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 
	6. Probation Monitoring Costs 
	Respondent owner shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined 
	by the board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as directed by the board or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	7, Status of License 
	Respondent owner shall, at all times while on probation, maintain current licensure with the board, If respondent owner submits an application to the board, and the application is approved, for a change of location, change of permit or change of ownership~ the board shall retain continuing jurisdiction over the license, and the respondent shall remain on probation as determined by the board, Failure to maintain c11rrent licensure shall be considered a violation of probation. 
	If respondent license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 
	8, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 
	Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent owner discontinue business, respondent owner ·may tender the premises license to the board for surrender. The board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent will no longer be suqject to the terms and conditions of probation. 
	Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent owner shall relinquish the premises wall and renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted. Respondent owner shall further submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form according to boatd guidelines and shall notify the board of the records inventory ttansfer. Respondent owner may not apply for any new liccnsure from the board for three (3) years from the effective date of the smrender. Responde
	9. Notice to Employees Respondent owner shall, upon or before the effective date of this decision; ensure that all employees involved in permit operations are made aware of all the terms and conditions of probation, either by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circi:.Jlating such notice, or both. If the notice required by this provision is posted; it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall remain posted throughout the probation period. Respondent owner shall ensure that any employees hired
	of the licensed entity, The failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation, 12. Violation of Probation If a Respondent ownel' has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent owner, and probation shall automatically be extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation1 to terminate probat
	· 
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	considered a viol,tfon of probiitioll. 
	a9QEPIMCE 
	l have oarefully road the above Sdpulated Settlement and Diaoiplinary Orde1' and have fully di$CUS$ed it with my attomey, Earll M. Pott, Esq, l ullderstand the atlp1+latlon and the effeot it will have on my Wbolesa.ler Permit, I enter into thls Stipulated Settlement mid Dlsoip!!nary Ord~r voh.i.ntarily, knowingly, and mteUlg1mtly1 and agrei,, to ~ bouud by tha PQOm1op &Xld Order of tho Boa.rd of 
	Pharma.oy, 

	,· 
	DATED: 
	-1/"""'-'7,../S-S:::~/111 J<I~-.. 
	-~NTERPR1$BS !NC. OBA ' ' .,,,._ 
	MCGOWAN ltNTERPRlSES INC,/ACUTE CARE 
	PHARMACEUTICALS 
	R.eapo~ent 
	I have read and .ftllly d1sciissed with Re:spondent ownor owner Mi:iOowan Enterprises Inc, dba McGowan Enterprises lnc./AC!lte Care the terma and conditio"s 1rnd other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Orcter, L ~pprove it~ form and content. 
	Pharmaceutioa.ls 

	DATED: 
	• ,'-l/w/,za,_r2,,: .. vv--,.. ~ ~--~--~ I . "" • Pott, &q. ' tmneyfor Responmint 
	MCCOWAN ENTERPRISES INC, DBA MCOOW AN ENTERPRlSES INC,/ ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 
	ENJ)ORS!l,MENI 
	The foregoing Stipulated Set1:lement and Oisctplilwy Oroer is h~reby respectfully aubmitted for conll!cte,ration by the Board of Phmmnoy, 
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	STf PUl.,ATED SETTLEMENT (46Z4) 
	Dated: Respectfully submitted, 
	Figure

	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California MARC D, GREENBAUM Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
	c::? c:.-/' 9,,-7 ~ &~.?'c---·"' 
	c::? c:.-/' 9,,-7 ~ &~.?'c---·"' 

	MORGAN MALEK Deputy Attorney General 
	Attorneys for Complainant 
	SD2013705177 51 729172.doc 
	Exhibit A Accusation No. 4624 
	KAMALA 0, HARRIS Attorney General of California LINDA K. SCHNEJDER Supervising Deputy Attorney General DESIREE J, KELLOGG Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 126461 
	11N 1 Street, Suite 1100 San Diego, CA 92101 
	110 West 

	P .o. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 T~lephone: (619) 645-2996 Facslrnlle: (619) 645-2061 
	Attorneys.for Complainant 
	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF ciLIFORNIA 
	ln the Matter of the Accusation Against: MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DDA MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC.I ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS 12225 Wo:rld Trade Drive, Suites A, B, C, D, E San Diego, CA 92128 Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336 and THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN . 12225 World Trade CeiJter Drive, Suite A Satt Diego, CA 9Z128 Designated Representative No, EXC 13963 Respondents. 
	Case No, 4624 AC C US AT l O N 
	Complainant alleges: 
	PARTIES 
	1. Virginia Herold (Complalnant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capncity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phal'macy, Department of Consrnner Affail's. 
	2. On or about September 2, l 997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Permit Number VILS 3336 to McGowan Enterprises Inc,, doing business as C,A,T, Kits (Respondent McGowan Enterprises), On or about September 27, 2012, McGowan Enterprises Inc. changed its name to do business to McGowan Enterpl'ises, lnc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals. Since on ot· about October 6, 2011, Thomas M, McGowan, BXC 13963 has been the Chief Executive Officer of McGowan Enterprises, lnc., doing business as McGowan Enterprises, In
	JURISDICTION 
	JURISDICTION 
	4. 
	4. 
	4. 
	This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, imder the authority of the following laws. All sectlon references are to the Business and Professions Code 1..mles9: otherwise indicated, 

	5. 
	5. 
	Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof, Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances Act [Health & Safety Codo, § l t 000 et seq.], 

	6. 
	6. 
	Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be Sl.lspended or revoked. 


	7. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: The expiratlon, cancellation, forfolture, or suspension of a bomd-lssued license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license.on a retil'ed status, ,or !he voluntary surrender· of a lioen~e by. a licensee shall not deprive the board of Jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to 1·ender a declsion suspending or revoking the licens
	P
	Link

	8, Section 4307(a) of the Code states that: 
	Any person who has been denied a license or whose llcense has been revoked or ls under suspension, or who has falled to renew nis or her license whlle lt was under suspension, or who has been a manager, admlnistrator, owner member, officer, director, assoclate, or partner of any partnership, corporation, firm, 01· association whose application for a llcense has been denied or revoked, ls under suspension or has been placed on probation, and whUe actlng as the manger, administrator, owner, member, officer, d
	( 1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five years. 
	(2) Where the license is deni-ed or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until the llcense is issued or reinstated. 



	STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
	STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
	9, Section 4022 of the Code states: 
	Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any dn1g or device unsafe for self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following: 
	(a) Any drug that bea:rs the legend; "Cautlon: federal law prohibits dispensing without prescl'iption," Rx only,11 or words of similar import. 
	11 

	Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a __ ,1' Rx only," or words of sirnllar import, the blank to be filled in with the designation of the pra9titioner licensed to use or order use of the device, 
	{b) Any device that bears the statement: 
	11
	11

	(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006, 
	10. Section 4043 of the Code, in pertinent part, defines "wholesaler" to mean and include 
	Ha person who acts as a wholesale merchant, broker, jobber, customs broker, reverse distributor, 
	agent, or a nonresident wholesaler, who sells for resale, or negotiates for distribution, or takes 
	possession of, any drug or device Included in Section 4022." 
	ll. Section 4053(a) of the Code states: 
	Notwlthstandin~ Section 4051, the board may issue a license as a designated representative to provide sufficient and qualified supervision in a wholesaler or veterinary food-animal drug retailer, The designated representative shall protect the public health and safety In the handling, storage, and shipment of dangerous drugs , and dangerous devices in th~,.wholesaler or veterinary food-anltnal drug retailer, 
	12, Section 4081 of the Code states: 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to.inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shull be preserved for at least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every manufacturer, w~o!e~aler, pharmacy, veterlnary foodwanimal drug retailer, physician, dentli;t, podi~trist, wterinarian, l1:,1boratory, clinic, hospital, institution, or establi.~hment holdin

	(b) 
	(b) 
	The owner; officer, and partner ofany pharmacy, wholesaler, or veterinary food~animal drug retailer shall be Jointly responsible, with the pha1T11acistwinwcharge or representative~ln~charge, for maJn,aining the records and inventory described in this section. 


	13. Section 4105, subdivision (a) and (c) of the Code states: 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	All records or other 4ocurnentation of the acqulsition and disposition of dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by ij1lY entity licensed by the board shall be retained on the licensed premises in. a readily retrievable form," . 

	(c) 
	(c) 
	The records required by this section shall be retained on the licensed premises for a period ofthnie years from the date of making. 


	14. Section 412.6.5, subdivision (a), of the Code states: 
	(a) A pharmacy may furnish dangerous drugs only to the following: 
	( 1) A whol~saler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from whom the dangerous <.irug w~s acquired. 
	(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was 
	acquired, 
	(3) A liqensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distl'ibulor. 
	( 4) Another pharmacy or wholesaler to alleviate a temporary shortage of a dangerous drug that could result iµ the denial of health care, A pharmacy furnishing dangerous drugs pursuant to this paragraph may only furnish a quantity st1fflqient to alleviate the temporary shortage, 
	(5) 
	(5) 
	(5) 
	A patient or to another pharmacy pursuant to a prescription or as otherwise authorized by law, 

	(6) 
	(6) 
	A health cal'e provider that Is not a pharmacy but that ls authorized to purchase dangerous drugs, 


	(7) To another pharmacy under common control. 
	15. Section 4160 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a wholesaler license shall be 
	required for a person or entity to act as a wholesaler, that every wholesaler shall be supervised or 
	managed by a Designated Representative in Charge, and that the Designated Representative ln 
	Chai·ge shall be responsible for the wholesaler's compliance with state and federal laws. 
	16, Section 4163(a) of the Code states: 
	(a) A manufacturer, wholesaler, repackager, or pharmacy may not furnish a dangerous drug or dangerous device to an unauthorized person, 
	17, Section 4169 of the Code states in pertinent part: 
	(a) A person or entity may not do any of the following: 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	(1) 
	Purchase, trade, sell, 01· transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at who\esare with a person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a wholesaler or pharmacy. 

	(5) 
	(5) 
	Fail to maintain records of the acquisition or dispositioh of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices for at least three years, 


	18. Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part: 
	The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 
	(g) 
	(g) 
	(g) 
	Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that falsely represents the existence or nonexlstence of a state of facts. 

	(a) 
	(a) 
	Violating or attompting ta violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or ab1;Jtting the v lolation of or conspiring to vlolate any provision or term of this chapter or ofthe applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy. including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency, 



	REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
	REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
	19. 
	19. 
	19. 
	California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 states ln pertinent part that "Current Inventory' as used ln Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and Professions Code shall be considered to Include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled by every licensee enumerated In Sections 4081 and 4332. 

	20. 
	20. 
	California Code of Regulations, tltle 16, section 1783, subdivision (d) provides, ln pertinent part, that a manufacturer or wholesaler shall not accept payment for) or allow the use of an entitis credit to establish an account for, the purchase of dangerous drugs or devices from any person other than the owner(s) or executive officer(s) listed on the permit, on a permit's account, 


	21. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1784 states in part; 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	The designated representative.in•chal'ge of each wholesaler ns defined under section 4160 of the Business and Professions Code shall complete a soif-assessrnent of the wholesaler's compliance with federal and state pharmacy law. The assessment shall be performed before July 1 of every odd-numbered year. The primary purpose of the self-assessment is to promote compliance through self-examination and education. 

	(c) 
	(c) 
	The components of this assessment shall be ort Form l 7M-26 (Rev. 01/1 I) entitled HWholesaler Dangerous Drugs & Dangerous Devices Self-Assessment" which is hereby incorporated by reference to evaluate compliEinoe with federal and state laws and regulations, 

	(e) 
	(e) 
	The wholesaler is jointly responsible with the designated representative-in­charge for compliance with this section. 



	COST RECOVERY 
	COST RECOVERY 
	22. Section 125 .3 of the Code provides; in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cotnmlttod a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 
	FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 
	FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 
	23. 
	23. 
	23. 
	Since September 2, 1997 and at all times referenced herein, Respondent McGowan was the Designated Representatlve-in~Charge (DRIC) of Respondent McGowan Enterprlses, Inc. doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Care Pharmaceuticals (Respondent McGowan Enterprises), 

	24. 
	24. 
	On or about October 20, 1998, the Board issued Pharmacy License No, PHY 43622 to Thomas McGowan, dolng business as JTM lnfuslon (JTM Infusion), Thomas McGowan, doing business as JTM Infusion, is the same individual who owned Respondent McGowan Enterprises and is the DRJC of Respondent McGowan Enterprises, JTM Infos ion was physically located within Respondent McGowan Enterprises, Its premises were approximately the size of a closet and there was no separate ingress or egress. JTM lnfuslon had no pharmacy st

	25. 
	25. 
	On or about September 20, 2012, the Board conducted a routlne inspection of Respondent McGowan Enterprises, During that inspection, the Board inspector requested records of Respondent McGowan Enterprises' compliance with federal and state pharmacy law related to the solfRassessment required of Respondent McGowan. Respondent McGowan had not compkted the self~asscssmcnt. 


	26, After the September 20, 2012 inspection, Respondent McGowan completed a self-assessment and answered "yes" to Question No 8.5 ,3, i;Does your business only receive drugs fro·m a pharmacy if: the drugs are needed to alleviate a shortage? (and only a quantity sufficient to alleviate a specific shortage,) (B&PC 4126,5{a])." He also answered Hyes" to Question No. 8 .6.1, HAre the drugs that are purchased from another business or that are sold, traded or transferred to yom business: transacted with a busines
	pharmacy?" 
	27. Respondents ordeeed drugs using JTM Infusion's Pharmacy License and re-sold the drugs "purchased" or furnished by JTM Infusion. Respondents never paid JTM 11purohased" or obtained from JTM Infusion. Respondents also did not maintain the records of acquisition for dangerous drugs "purchased" or 
	dangero.us 
	Infusion for the dangerous drugs that they 

	furt1ished by JTM Infusion except for pedigrees.1 Respondent McGowan was unaware of the extent to which Respondent McGowan Enterprises was "purchasing" or obtl'linlng drugs from JTM Infusion. 28,. Respondents had also purchased dangerous drugs from Advancl.ld Pharmiicy Homecare (Advanced) and Green Valley Drugs, an entity which Is not licensed In California, For example, Respondents ''purchased" or obtained from JTM Infusion 2,408 dangernus drugs in 466 transactions during the period from March 9, 2010 thro
	P
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	FIRST CAUSE FOR DISClfLI~E (Failure to Keep Records of Acquisition Open for Inspection and to Keep Current Inventory) 
	31. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301(0), for violfiting Code seotions408l(a) and (b) in that they failed to keep records of the acquisition of dangerous drugs open for inspection or keep a current inventory as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 for the dangerous drugs "purchased" or furnished by JTM J nfusion from at least September 19, 2009 through September 20, 2012, iis set forth in parng!'aphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated her
	SECOND CAU~E FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure 1o Retain Records of Dm1gerous Drugs on Licensed Premises) 
	32, Respondents are subject to dlscipllnary action under Code section 4301 (o}, for violating Code sections 4105(a) and (c), in that Respondents failed to retain records for the dangerous dn1gs "purchased" or furnished by JTM Infusion from at least September 19, 2009 through September 20, 2012 on its licensed premises, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which ate incorporated herein by reference. 
	THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure to Midntain Records of Acquisition of Dangerous Drugs) 
	33. Respondents are subject to disciplinary ~ct}on under Code section 4301 (o), for violating Code section 4169(a)(5), in that Respondents f~iled to mei.lntain records for the dangerous drugs "purchased" or fvrn1shed by JTM Infusion from M least September 19, 2009 through September 20, 2012, as set forth in para~waphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference, 
	FOJIBTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Aiding or Abetting UJJJicensed Wholesalers) 
	34, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for violating and/or attempting t" violate, directly or indil·e.ctly, assisted in or abetted the violatlon of, or conspired to violate, the laws governing ph~rmacy, when Respondents solicited, encournged, assisted in, abettod, 01· conspired towai·d, transactions viola.ting section 4160 of the Code, in that pharmacles that purchased dangerous dl'ugs on behalf of Respondents, and/or sold dangerous drugs to Respondents for re~sale,
	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLlr:ffi (Purchasing Dangerous Drugs Under Unauthorized Conditions) 
	35. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for vlolatlng and/or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted In or ~betted the violation of, or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged, 
	assisted in, abetted, or conspired toward, transactions violating section 4126,5 of the Code, by purchasing dangerous drugs from and/or on behalf of pharmacies under unauthorized conditions, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated here!n by reference. 
	SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Unauthorized Use of Other Entity's Credit for Pu.-chase of Drugs) 
	36. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for violating and/or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged, assisted In, abetted, or conspired toward, transactions violating California Code of Regulationsi title 16, section l 783(d)1 by causing the purchase of dangerous drugs by client pharmacies from primary wholesalers on pharmacy ac
	SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure to Supervise) 
	37. Respondent McGowan is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for violating Code section 4053(a) when he failed to supervise Respondent McGowan Enterprises' purchase and re-sale of dangerous drugs, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30> which are incorporated herefn by 1•eforence. 
	EIQHTII CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Purchasing Drugs from Unlicensed En1ity) 
	38. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action tmder Code seotion 4301 (o), for violating Code sections 4163(a) and 4169 (a)(l) in that Respondents purchased dn1gs from an entity, Green Valley Drugs, which was not licensed in California as a pharmacy or wholesaler, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30) which are incorporated herein by reference, 
	NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Fai1urc to Complc1c SclfwAsscssment) 
	39, Respo11dents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1784, ln that Respondent McGowan 
	failed to complete a se!fwassessment of Respondent McGowan Enterprises' compllanc.e with federal and state laws, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference, 
	TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Knowingly Making or Signing Document Falsely Representing Existence or Nonexistence of Facts) 
	40, Respondents me subject to disciplinary action under Code section 430 I (g), for making or signing a self~assessment form that falsely represented the existence or nonexistence of 
	facts, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference, 
	ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Unprofessional Condm:t) 
	41. Respondents are each and severally subject to discipline undel' section 4301 of the Code, in that the acts described in paragrnphs 23 through 30 constitute unprofesslonal conduct. 

	OTHER MATTERS 
	OTHER MATTERS 
	42. Pursuant to Code section 4307, [f discipline is imposed on Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336, issued to McGowan Enterprises Inc., doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Jnc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals and Thomas McGowan while acting as the manager, administrator, owner, member, officer) director, associate, or partner of McGowan Enterprises, doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Care Pharmaceuticals had knowledge of or knowingly pa11icipated in any conduct for which Wholesaler Permit Number
	43, P1.1tsuant to Code section 4307, lf discipline is imposed on Designated Representative License No, EXC 13963 issued to Thomas Michael McGowan, Thomas McGowan shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, membet·, officer, director, associate) ol'JJartner of a llovnsee for flve years if Designated Representative License 
	Number EXC 13963 is placed on probation or until Designated Representative License Number EXC 13963 is reinstated lf it is revoked. 
	DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 
	44, To determine the degree of disclpline, if any, to be hnposed on Responde11ts, Complainant alleges that on or about July 16, 2D I 3, the Board issued Modified Citation number CI 20 t 2 55994 against Thomas Michael McGowan for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1708,2 and Business and.Professions Code section 43 l 2(b ), in that he failed to notify the Board prior to the transferring or selling of dangerous drugs, devices or hypodermics inventory to another licensee. He paid the f
	PRAYER 
	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 1. Revoking or suspending Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336, issued to McGowan Enterprises Inc., doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc.I Acute Cure Pharmaceuticals; 2. Revoklng or suspending Designated Representative License No. EXC I 3963, lssued to Thomas Michael McGowan; 3, Prohibiting Thomas McGowan from serving as a manager, adm!nistratori ow
	the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 
	6. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper, 
	HEROLD 
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